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Laldasl & Co. %

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To,

The Director

The Institute of Physics
Bhubaneswar

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of INSTITUTE OF
PHYSICS which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017 and the
Statement of Income and Expenditure and Statement of receipts and payments
for the year ended as on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial Statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of
the Institute in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards and
Societies Registration Act 1860.This responsibility includes the design,
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on
Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those
Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedure selected
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error.In making those risk assessments; the auditor considers internal controls
relevant to the Entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate inthe
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and tk nableness of the accounting estimates

H.O - Plot No.: 1882 (lind Floor), Nilakantha Nagar, Unit-8, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar -751 012
® : (0674) 2561638, Tele/Fax : (0674) 2562638, Mob.: 9937020638, E: dashbijaya62@hotmail.com
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made by management, as well as evaluating theoverall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Qualified Opinion

Basis of qualification:

1. IAS 10 regarding to fixed assets and AS 6 for depreciation have not been
followed. There was no fixed assets register to verify the individual assets
residual value. Depreciation has been charged on gross block at the end
of the year on SLM methodirrespective of the fact that individual old
assets may have been depreciated in full.E-journals have been
capitalized as tangible assets and depreciated for whole year. E-journals
are paid on calendar yearly basis but the whole years e-journals have
been capitalized thus contravening the provisions of AS10 and AS-6.The
depreciation on assets purchased during the year was also charges for
full year instead of proportionate basis from date put to use.

2. IAS 12 on Accounting of Government grants has not been followed. The
grants have been recognized on realization basis. Capital grants are
recognized as capital fund and shown as liability.

3. TDS not deducted under section 194J in case of engagement of persons
as consultants and the expenses of salary paid to them are directly
booked to maintenance expenses. The same are treated as salary by the
institute in computation of Income tax for TDS. Expenses booked under
computer maintenance and civil maintenance.

Matter of emphasis:
Attention of the management is also drawn on the following matters:

1. The lease deed for 50 acres of land at Mouza Nayapalli is not
available. However, the copy of the land allotment letter and
possession letter were available in the file. Lease records in respect of
6.130 acres was available. As per management the land records of the
Institute for 47.32 Acre have been updated in the name of IOP and
mutaion is still in process.

2. Balances of advances and liabilities recognized from third Parties are
subject to confirmation.
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We are not qualifying our report on the above points.

Based on above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and
according to the explanations given to us, the financial statements read with
the Accounting policies and notes on accounts and the separate report as
annexed herewith the report, give the information required by the Act in the
manner so required and give a true and fairview in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted inIndia:

a.

b.

In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Institute
as at March 31, 2017;

In the case of the statement of Income and Expenditure, of the deficit
of the Institute for the year ended on that date.

In case of statement of Receipts and Payments, the receipts and
payments for the year ended on that date.

Report on Legal and Regulatory Requirements

a.

Date: -2#/8 /12+/%
Place:- Bhubaneswar

We have obtained all the information and explanations which to
thebest of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose
of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been
kept by the Institute, so far as appears from our examination of those
books.

The Balance Sheet, statement of Income and Expenditure dealt with
by this report, are in agreement with the books of accounts.

For Laldash and CO.
Chartered Accountants
( Firm Reng 311147E)

e

CA A.K.Samantaray,FCA
PARTNER
Membership No.063226

Institute of Physics Bhubaneswar, Odisha
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INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS
BHUBANESWAR

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDIT REPORT (REFERED TO IN OUR REPORT ON EVEN DATE)

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS ON THE ACCOUNTS OF INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2016-17

1. Maintenance of books of accounts:

i) The following manual books of accounts are maintained in the year 2016-17:
a) Cash cum bank Book
b} Cheque issue register
c) Staff advance register
d) Security deposit register
e) TODSregister

ii) The institute uses a wings accounting package also which is updated every 15 days. The
journilasation of transactions were started since April 2016 in the wings package, however
the manual cashbook is still maintained on old format.

2. Cash and Bank:

a) Institute didn’t have any guidelines for holding minimum cash balance. In many instances
the institute has had maintained cash balance above Rs. 10000.00. Few cases are cited at
annexure-1.

b)  Insome cases the institute has paid cash above Rs. 20000 to visiting scientists/

¢} Employees. Instances given at Annexure-2.

d) The Institute had operated 5 Nos. of Bank accounts. All banks have been reconciled and
the bank reconciliation statements are given at Annexure-3.

i)  However from the bank reconciliations it was observed that in case of I0B Non Plan
account RS. 20267.00 was debited on 05.10.2016 in the account but the same not
accounted for in the cash book yet. The same amount was debited to the Plan
account of 10B in cash. The difference was yet to be effected although its 6 months
old. The same appears in the banks reconciliation statement of IOP plan account as
well as “cheques issued but not presented for payment.”

ii)  Balance confirmation certificates from banks were not available for verification. Bank
statements were relied upon for balances.

3. Non Receipt of journals: The institute subscribes for journals for its library. Journals paid for
but not received as on 31.03.2017 was Rs.45,640.00. The same if not received may be
recovered from the suppliers.

4. Others:
a) Expiry of rent agreement with Bank: There is an Indian overseas bank operating in the
campus on rent for 200 sqr. Mtr. of building. The agreement has expired since 30.11.2012.
Rate charged still the same at Rs 12500 per month.
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b} Electricity Charges: It was observed that electricity charges paid by the institute during the
previous years include a portion of NISER operating from IOP campus. The proportionate
electricity charges may be recovered from NISER. it was stated in the reply of the
management in earlier years that the amount would be recovered from the assets to be
left over by NISER after shifting, however no such recovery made although NISER has
already left the IOP Campus.

¢) Advances to staff unadjusted for more than 3 months were found in few cases. The same
should be adjusted/recovered at an earliest. Details as under:

Si No Date Name Purpose Amount(Rs.)
1 28.10.2016 Purna Moharana Medical Advance | 66308.00

2 23.11.2016 Rajan Biswal Medical Advance | 12842.00

3 12-01-2009 Hari Naik Medical Advance | 1000.00

4. 09.09.2016 Goutam Tripathy cmal 5000.00

5. 09/05/2016 Tabobrata Som Purchase Adv. 5000.00

d) Loans outstanding for more than two years: The following staff loans are outstanding for
more than two years.

SINo Date Name Purpose Amount(Rs.)
Al 2007-08 J.K.Mishra Computer Loan 6400.00

2. 2004-05 A.M Srivastava Motor Car Loan 26000.00

3 2005-06 Bhaskar Mallik Housing Loan 16000.00

e) There was sale of fixed Assets to the tune of Rs. 6700.00. However the same was shown
under Misc. Income. The assets sold have not been deducted from the vaiue of assets and
accumulated depreciation.

£or LAL Dfﬁ‘ &0
Chartere LRI
Y

AK. S ANTARAY FCA)

PARTNER
M No.063226
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Institute Of Physics, Bhubaneswar

Instances of Cash Balance Above Rs. 10000 Annexure-1
SI No Date Balance (Rs.)
i} 18.04.2016 32335.65
2 02.05.2016 43093.65
3 03.05.2016 121593.65
4 04.05.2016 66789.65
5 10.05.2016 71908.65
6 29.06.2016 26830.65
7 30.06.2016 44572.65
8 05.07.2016 34850.65
9 12.07.2016 55724.65
10 02.08.2016 47189.65
11 29.09.2016 90464.65
12 07.10.2016 22111.65
13 19.10.201 42563.65
14 24.10.2016 54764.65
15 04.11.2016 22636.65
16 14.12.2016 20342.65
17 16.12.2016 38402.65
18 10.01.2017 28348.65
19 30.01.2017 25629.65
20 06.02.2017 33287.65
21 28.02.2017 36844.65
22 02.03.2017 36844.65
23 06.03.2017 33596.65
24 17.03.2017 33596.65
25 23.03.2017 32971.65
26 31.03.2017 31621.65
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Institute Of Physics, Bhubaneswar
Instances of Cash payments Above Rs. 20000.00

Annexur-2
Date Particulars Voucher No Amount(Rs.)
. Pai i i
28.02.2017 Adv. Paid to Bhagawan Behera For awards to winners on Science P-2037 40000
day
. Paid t an Behera For Miscell i
28.02.2017 Acfv Paid to Bhagawan Behera For Miscellaneous expenditure on p-2038 25000
Science day f
17.03.2017 Amount paid to Bhagawan Behera for Awareness Programme P-2166 40000|
29.07.2016 Honorarium paid to Prof. A DAS , USA P-834 70000|
01.09.2016 Amount paid to Pratik Roy for arrangement for Alumini day P-1023 43800
08.08.2016 Amount paid to IOP guest house towards cost of tea P-863) 30357
28.07.2016 Amount paid to Arti Deshmukhya towards TA P-823 21758
A i ish | h f i
18.07.2016 mount paid to J K Mishra towards lunch arrangement for AT P-744 70000
Programme
18.07.2016 Amount paid to Bhagawan Behera towards arrangement for ATI P.745 25000
Programme
30.06.2016 Amount paid to Ashok das towards Honorarium P-671 72258
30.05.2016 Amount paid to Arijit saha towards working lunch P-373 45000|
27.10.2016 Amount paid to Kartikeswar Bengra towards TA P-1347 25000

Institute of Physics Bhubaneswar, Odisha
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.Alc. No.316 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in
Union Bank of india, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2017

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 119273.62
ADD:
# Credited by bank, but not shown in Cash Book 0.00
# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (LIST-A) 4822751.00 -  4822751.00
4942024.62
LESS:
# Cheque/DD received, but not credited in Bank (LIST-B) 0.00
# Dedited by bank, but not shown in Cash Book 15.00
# Closing balance in Bank (Flexi Deposit A/c.) 49732.67 49747 67
49747 67
Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 4892276.95
FERrSH ¢ %
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UNION BANK OF INDIA (NON-PLAN) ANNEXURE-3
RECONCILLIATION AS ON 31.03.2017

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (LIST-A)

Cheque No. Date Amount Cheque No. Date Amount
036122 31-03-2017 7874.00 B/F. 156398.00
036123 31-03-2017 28511.00f 036129 31-03-2017 7143.00
036124 31-03-2017 15410.00f 036130 31-03-2017 1835.00
036125 31-03-2017 6000.00] 036131 31-03-2017 1725.00
036126 31-03-2017 48630.00f 036132 31-03-2017 564.00
036127 31-03-2017 40523.00 036133 31-03-2017| 4655086.00
036128 31-03-2017 9450.00

Total C/F 156398.00 Grand Total :| 4822751.00

Cheque/DD received, but not yet credited in Bank (LIST-B)

Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
BI/F. 0.00
l
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
Credited by Bank, but not entered in Cash Book (LIST-C)
Ref. Date Amount Ref. Date Amount
BI/F. 0.00
l
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.A/c. No.14746 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in
Union Bank of India, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2017

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 4793591.50
ADD:
# Credited by bank, but not shown in Cash Book 0.00
# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment 419322.00 - 419322.00
5212913.50
LESS:
# Debited by bank, but not shown in Cash Book 0.00
0.00
Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 5212913.50
'r p.b” g\
i éﬂ
o (8 i
@s_gea

160 Institute of Physics Bhubaneswar, Odisha



AUDITED STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS 2016-17

ANNEXURE-
UNION BANK OF INDIA (PLAN)
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2017
Cheque issued, but not presented for payment
Cheque No. Date Amount | Cheque No.| Date Amount
025288 15-03-2017 2400.00 BIF. 419322.00
025291 31-03-2017 400486.00
025292 31-03-2017 3256.00
025293 31-03-2017 13180.00
Totai C/F 419322.00 Grand Total : 419322.00
Debited by Bank, but not entered in Cash Book
Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00|
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00|
Credit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Ref. Date Amount Ref. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
Total C/F| 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
S RSH &
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.A/c. No.10917 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in Indian
Overseas Bank, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2017

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 45403617.22
ADD:

# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (List-C) 10278468.00

# Earmarked/Blocked by bank (List-B) 0.00

# Credited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-E) 0.00 - 10278468.00

55682085.22

LESS:

# Debited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-A) 20267.00

# Cheque/DD deposited, but not credited by Bank (List-D) 44430148.79 -  44450415.79
Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 11231669.43
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ANNEXURE-3
INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK, CHANDRASEKHARPUR (Non-Plan)
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2017
LIST-A
Debit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount | Reference| Date Amount
Scholar 10/5/2016 20267 00 B/F. 20267.00|
| |
Total C/F|  20267.00 Grand Total : 20267.00|
LIST-B
Earmarked/Blocked by bank, but not reflected in Bank Ledger
Chq.No. Date _Amount Chq.No. I Date Amount
B/F. 0.00
|
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
LIST-C
Cheque |ssus_.'_c_i_____but not presented for payment
Chq.No. Date Amount Chg.No. | Date Amount
873421 3/21/2017 15000.00 BI/F. 2937001.00
873422 3/21/2017 5342.00| 873431 3/31/2017 6043054.00|
873423 3/21/2017 100 00| 873432 3/3112017 1237280.00
873424 3/2112017 7656.00 873613 3/31/2017 61133.00
873430 3/31/2017] 2908903.00
Total C/F| 2937001.00|| Grand Total :] 10278468.00
LIST-D
Cheque/DD received & deposited, but not yet credited by Bank
Reference Date Amount Reference Date Amount
NEFT 31.03-2017| 40000000.00 B/F.| 44230782.21
PKSahu | 31-03-2017 5000.00| 873963 3/31/2017 185201.58
SKPatra | 31-03-2017 16720.00) 132107 3/31/2017 3463.00
SKPatra 3/31/2017 3256.00| 67470 3/31/2017 10702.00
873962 3/31/2017 4205806 21
Total C/F| 44230782.21) Grand Total ;| 44430148.79
LIST-E
Credit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book
Reference Date Amount Reference | Date Amount
BI/F. 0.00
:: |
Total CIF[ 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00||
e \')/—
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of S.B.A/c. No.16916 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar maintained in Indian
Overseas Bank, Chandrasekharpur Branch as on 31.03.2017

Closing Balance as per Cash Book - 14098177.36
ADD:

# Cheque issued, but not presented for payment (List-B) 10097576.29

# Credited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-D) 20267.00 - _ 10117843.29

24216020.65

LESS:

# Debited by Bank, but not in Cash Book (List-A) 0.00

# Cheque/DD deposited, but not credited by Bank (List-C) 61133.00 - 61133.00
Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 24154887.65
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INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK, CHANDRASEKHARPUR (PLAN)
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2017

LIST-A
Debit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book

Reference Date Amount | Reference| Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
Total C/F 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
LIST-B

Cheque issued, but not presented for payment

Chg.No. Date Amount Chq.No. | Date Amount
Dr.29/3/17 | 31-03-2017 276106.50 BIF. 2484118.50
873989 | 31-03-2017 90054.00) 873990 | 31-03-2017 2886000.00
873991 31-03-2017 402044.00| 873988 | 31-03-2017 114450.00
873992 | 31-03-2017 50641.00| 873986 | 31-03-2017 222000.00
873993 | 31-03-2017] 1624579.00| 873962 | 31-03-2017 4205806.21
873994 | 31-03-2017 40694.00) 873963 | 31-03-2017 185201.58
Total C/F| 2484118.50 Grand Total ;| 10097576.29
LIST-C

Cheque/DD received & deposited, but not yet credited by Bank

Reference Date Amount | Reference | Date Amount

873613 | 31-03-2017 61133.00 BIF. 61133.00
I
Total C/F 61133.00 Grand Total : 61133.00
LIST-D
Credit details shown in Bank, but not shown in Cash Book

Reference Date Amount | Reference| Date Amount

F'ship 9/30/2016 20267 00 B/F. 20267.00
§
Total C/F| 20267.00 Grand Total : 20267.00
kshg
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ANNEXURE-3

Reconcilation of Current A/lc. No.10057860171 of Institute of Physics, Bhubaneswar
maintained in State Bank of India, RRL Campus Branch as on 31.03.2017

1. Closing Balance as per Cash Book 2148171185

ADD: Cheque issued. but not presented (List-A) - 9579304.00
ADD: Credited by Bank but not in Cash Book (List-B) - 0.00
Sub-Total: 31061015.85
LESS: Debited by bank 0.00
2. Closing Balance as per Bank Statement 31061015.85
ZEEN N
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ANNEXURE-3

STATE BANK OF INDIA, RRL CAMPUS BRANCH
RECONCILIATION AS ON 31.03.2017

LIST-A
Cheque issued, but not presented for payment
Chq.No. Date [ Amount | Chq.No. [ Date Amount
805399 | 31-03-2017 2d64{}2__(_l_g BIF. 7906665.00
805391 31-03-2017 4000.00| 805394 | 31-03-2017 1200000.00
805393 | 31-03-2017 552350.00) 805389 | 31-03-2017 57400.00
805390 | 31-03- 201?_ _ jl_9q6 00| 805402 | 31-03-2017 21510.00
805395 | 31-03-201 F__ z88 j0.00]l 805388 | 31-03-2017 11790.00
805396 | 31-03-2:17| l”UOUU 00 805392 | 31-03-2017 184724.00
805397 | 31-03-2017|  23800.00) 805403 | 31-03-2017 5100.00
808385 [ 31-03- ){ 17| 58;1343 00j 805402 | 31-03-2017 192115.00
805387 | 31- O3ZJ17 3012.00
Total C/F| 7906685 00 Grand Total : 9579304.00
_____ LIST-B
Credltt,d d by Bank, but not reflected in Cash Book
Chg.No. Date | Amount Chg.No. | Date Amount
BIF. 0.00
1 | I
Total C/F| 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
LIST-C
Debned by Bank but not reflected in Cash Book
Chg.No. Date | Amount Chq.No. | Date Amount
| o |
Total C/F - 0.00 Grand Total : 0.00
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